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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCALS BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PERMITS APPLICABLE TO SPECIFIC TRADES OR SUBCONTRACTORS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND SITE SO AS TO COMPARE THEM TO THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND WILL BE FAMILIAR WITH THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE BUILDING AND ADJACENT PROPERTY PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID NUMBER.  ALLOWANCES ARE TO BE MADE TO
INCLUDE ALL ITEMS OF WORK INCLUDING BOTH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR ALL NOTED, DETAILS, OR IMPLIED ITEMS REQUIRED TO ATTAIN THE
COMPLETED CONDITIONS PROPOSED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL INSPECT THE SITE AND CONVEY ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING DESIGN INTENT AND SCOPE OF WORK TO THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR WHO WILL CONVEY THESE TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID AND PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND SUBCONTRACTORS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ACTS, OMISSIONS,
OR ERRORS OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS AND OR PERSON DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS INCLUDING THE SAFETY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY FOR THE
DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION RULES AND GUIDELINES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND PRIOR TO ORDERING OF ALL LONG LEAD TIME ITEMS AND OF APPROXIMATE
DELIVERY DATES.

ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES ARE TO BE STORED, HANDLED, AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS.

IF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ARE FOUND IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

DRAWINGS SCHEMATICALLY INDICATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ANTICIPATE, BASED ON EXPERIENCE, A REASONABLE
NUMBER OF ADJUSTMENTS TO BE NECESSARY TO MEET THE DESIGN OBJECTIVES AND SHOULD CONSIDER SUCH ADJUSTMENTS AS INCLUDED IN
THE SCOPE OF WORK.

WHEN SPECIFIC FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR IN THE GENERAL NOTES, THEIR
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE TAKEN FROM NUMERIC DESIGNATIONS ONLY; DIMENSIONS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED OFF OF THE DRAWINGS.

THESE NOTES ARE TO APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND GOVERN UNLESS MORE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ARE INDICATED THAT ARE APPLICABLE
TO PARTICULAR DIVISIONS OF THE WORK.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES IN THE INDIVIDUAL SUBSECTIONS OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPPING AT ALL DOORS LEADING FROM HEATED TO UNHEATED AREAS.  PROVIDE VINYL BEAD TYPE WEATHERSTRIPPING AT
THESE DOORS AND WINDOWS.  ALL SIDES OF NEW DOORS ARE TO BE WEATHERSTRIPPED INCLUDING THE THRESHOLD.

CAULK AND SEAL OPENINGS IN BUILDING EXTERIOR TO A THICKNESS OF 1/8" OR GREATER TO PREVENT AIR INFILTRATION.

ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE OPERABLE FOR CLEANING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WALL FRAMING SHALL BE 2x4 AT 16" ON CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE 5/8" THICK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBERS ADJACENT TO CONCRETE ARE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR.

DESIGN IS BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) 2009,  THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) 2009, AND THE
MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE 2009 AMENDMENTS.  CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
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W/

V.I.F.

WITH

VERIFY IN FIELD

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

TYP.

U.O.N

TYPICAL

R.O.

SIM.

R.D.

ROUGH OPENING

SIMILAR

ROOF DRAIN

PAINTEDPTD.

OPP. OPPOSITE

MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL PLUMBING

N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

MISC.
MIN.

MECH.
MEP

MISCELLANEOUS
MINIMUM

MECHANICAL
M.O. MASONRY OPENING

ELEC. ELECTRICAL

HM HOLLOW METAL

(E) EXISTING

PAINT GRADEP.G.

WD. WOOD

S.G. STAIN GRADE

APPROX. APPROXIMATE
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL
AV. AUDIO VISUAL

BLKG. BLOCKING

BLDG. BUILDING

CL

C.H. CEILING HEIGHT

CAB. CABINET

CONT. CONTINUOUS

DWG.

DN

DRAWING

DOWN
DIM. DIMENSION

DIA. DIAMETER
DTL. DETAIL

EQ EQUAL

F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH
F.O.S. FACE OF STUD

GSM. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL

GFIC GROUND FAULT INTERCEPTOR CIRCUIT

H.B. HOSE BIB

MAX. MAXIMUM

MTL. METAL

NO. NUMBER

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT

OPNG. OPENING

O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
O.C. ON CENTER

O/ OVER

PLYWOODPLYWD.

REQ'D. REQUIRED

SCHED. SCHEDULE

S.L.D. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
SQ. SQUARE
SPEC. SPECIFICATION
S.S.D. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
SSTL. STAINLESS STEEL
STL. STEEL
STOR. STORAGE
STRUCT. STRUCTURAL

SYM. SYMMETRICAL

T.S. TUBULAR STEEL
T.O. TOP OF

THK. THK.
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
T. TEMPERED

WPM. WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE

ABBREVIATIONS

REFERENCE NUMBER

BUILDING SECTION

DRAWING SHEET

REFERENCE NUMBER

DRAWING SHEET

REFERENCE NUMBER

DRAWING

DRAWING SHEET

DETAIL

N

REFERENCE NUMBER

INTERIOR ELEVATION

DRAWING SHEET

REFERENCE NUMBER

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

DRAWING SHEET

NORTH ARROW

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

WALL TYPE TAG

APPLIANCE TAG

REVISION TAG

CENTER LINE

A

1

1

1

100

A401

1

A401

1

A201

1

A201

1

A201

1

SYMBOLS

S

2x4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. @ TYPE 1
2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. @ TYPE 1A

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
AT EACH SIDE OF STUD

FINISH FLOORING, REFER
TO FINISH PLAN

SS

NOTE: REFER TO RCP FOR
CEILING HEIGHT & TYPE

S S

TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION FURRING PARTITION

4 3/4"

WALL BASE

TYPE 1:
TYPE 1A:

TYPE 3:

GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION
WHERE SHOWN, SEE ENLARGED
PLANS

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION UL# U-305TYPE 2:

2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16"
O.C., EFFECTIVELY
FIRESTOPPED
(1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
BOARD AT EACH SIDE OF STUD

FINISH FLOORING, REFER
TO FINISH PLAN

SS

NOTE: REFER TO RCP FOR
CEILING HEIGHT & TYPE

S S

4 3/4"

WALL BASE

GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION
WHERE SHOWN, SEE ENLARGED
PLANS

S

2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.

5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD

FINISH FLOORING, REFER
TO FINISH PLAN

NOTE: REFER TO RCP FOR
CEILING HEIGHT & TYPE

WALL BASE

WOOD FINISH FLOORING, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

ACOUSTIC MAT QUIET FOAM OR EQUAL

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

ENGINEERED WOOD JOIST

RESILIANT CHANNEL

(2) LAYERS 1/2" FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD
TYPICAL FLOOR DESIGN LOCATED BETWEEN UNITS (STC 50 MIN.)
1 HOUR RATING PER U-518 UL DESIGN

FLOOR TYPE A:

WOOD FINISH FLOORING, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

1X3 WOOD STRAPPING

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
FLOOR  ASSEMBLY WITHIN UNITFLOOR TYPE B:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR PARTITION TAGS AND LOCATIONS.

SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF SOUND INSULATION.

PARTITION TYPE DETAILS SHOW ONLY PRINCIPLE COMPONENTS
AND REQUIREMENTS; RATED PARTITIONS WITH U.L. DESIGN
NUMBERS MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS AND
REQUIREMENTS; REFER TO U.L. FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY.

RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE U.L. HEAD DESIGNS, SEALANT,
AND FILL MATERIAL OF THE SAME RATING.

ALL THROUGH-WALL PENETRATIONS MUST BE COMPLETED TO
PREVENT DIRECT CONTACT WITH FRAMING MEMBERS AND SHALL
BE ACOUSTICALLY SEALED WITH A RESILIENT, NON-HARDENING
SEALANT.  IF THE PENETRATION IS THOUGH A FIRE-RATED
PARTITION, AN ACOUSTICAL FIRE-RATED SEALANT SHALL BE USED.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
REINFORCING, BRACING AND OTHER SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING AND CROSS-BRIDGING AS
RECOMMENDED BY STUD MANUFACTURER FOR EACH CONDITION.

COORDINATE FINISHES APPLIED TO PARTITIONS AS INDICATED IN
THE FINISH SCHEDULE, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

PROVIDE BLOCKING AT LOCATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO CASEWORK, SHELVING, COUNTERS, CABINETS, DOOR STOPS,
HANDRAIL BRACKETS, TELEVISION LOCATIONS, BATHROOM
ACCESSORIES, ETC. WHERE INDICATED, SPECIFIED OR REQUIRED
TO PROVIDE A SOLID BASE.

SUBSTITUTE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL
BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS.

WHERE TWO OR MORE LAYERS OF GYPSUM BOARD ARE USED,
BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED
UNLE4SS OTHERWISE DIRECTED.

GLASS FIBER INSULATION SHOULD BE UN-FACED AND SECURED TO
STRUCTURE TO PREVENT SAGGING.

ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS TO BE TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

ALL WALLS SEPARATING UNITS FROM COMMON CORRIDORS ARE
TO BE TYPE 2.

ALL WALLS SEPERATING UNITS ARE TO BE TYPE 4.

FLOORS BETWEEN UNITS ARE TO BE TYPE A; ALL OTHER FLOORS
ARE TO BE TYPE B.

ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSS

1 HOUR RATED DEMISING PARTITIONTYPE 4:

2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16"
O.C., EFFECTIVELY
FIRESTOPPED
(1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
BOARD AT EACH SIDE OF STUD

FINISH FLOORING, REFER
TO FINISH PLAN

SS

NOTE: REFER TO RCP FOR
CEILING HEIGHT & TYPE

S

WALL BASE

GLASS FIBER BATT SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION

S

BEARING HEIGHT FOR
FLOOR FRAMING ABOVE

PARTITION TYPE NOTESPARTITION TYPES

NEW BASEMENT
PARTITION: R-13

VAPOR BARRIER

EXISTING SIDING TO
REMAIN. REPLACE
DAMAGED PANELS AS
REQ'D

NEW SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION TO BE
REPLACED WHERE CAVITY
IS EXPOSED: R-19

NEW WALL INSULATION
TO BE REPLACED WHERE
CAVITY IS EXPOSED: R-20

NEW WALL INSULATION
TO BE REPLACED WHERE
CAVITY IS EXPOSED: R-20

EXISTING CORNICE TO
REMAIN. REPAIR AS REQ'D
AND REPAINT

NEW INSULATION TO BE
REPLACED WHERE CAVITY
IS EXPOSED: R-38

EXISTING BASEMENT
WALL TO REMAIN

NEW SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION TO BE
REPLACED WHERE CAVITY
IS EXPOSED: R-19

TOTAL LOT AREA:

MAX F.A.R: 
(EXCLUDES PARKING)

MAX. LOT AREA PER
DWELLING UNIT:

HEIGHT LIMITATION

SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD:

SIDE YARD:
REAR YARD:

OFF STREET PARKING REQ.

ALLOWABLE:

Min Lot Size: 7,500 SF

FAR: 2.0

Min Lot area per dwelling unit: 875 sf

Max Height: 40’, 3 stories

Min Front Yard: 15’
( Exception for existing buildings on same block)
Min Side Yard: (3 story ) 10’
Min Rear Yard: 20’

2.0 per 3 bedroom unit, visitor spaces 1.0 for every 6 units.
( 7 required )
Parking Spaces: 9’ wide, 18’ deep
Bicycle Parking Required: 1 space

PROPOSED PROJECT:

3,931 SF (EXISTING)

4,713 SF/ 3,931 SF =1.19 F.A.R

3 UNITS

39'-2" FT. MAX

6'-0" EXISTING

10'-0" EXISTING
24'-0" EXISTING

3 SPACES (EXISTING)

ZONING CODE: CITY OF SOMERVILLE ZONING CODE

DISTRICT: RC
USE: 3 Family Residential ( Permitted Use )

THE PROPOSED RENOVATION DOES NOT REPRESENT A CHANGE IN USE OR AN INCREASE IN THE NUMBER OF UNITS

THE PROPSED WORK REPRESENT A LEVEL 3  RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING PER THE INTERNATIONAL EXISTING
BUIDLINGS CODE AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

LEVEL

BASEMENT

1

2

3

ROOF

TOTAL GSF =

UNIT
F.A.R.

808

1,412

1,412

1,514

0

3,734

GROSS AREA

COMMON AREA
F.A.R.

775

102

102

0

0

910

TOTAL F.A.R= 4,713

BUILDING GSF= 5,465

ZONING AND CODE ANAYLSIS

USE: R-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B
HEIGHT AND AREA: 3 STORIES /45'

MODIFED FOR FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING
(ZONING MORE RESTRICTIVE)

ARCHITECT

319 A Street | Suite 5B
Boston, MA  02210
617.426.6800

99cambridge.comwww.

CLIENT

8 Museum Way #608
Cambridge, MA 02141
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104 HOLLAND ST.
Somerville, Ma

SEPTEMBER 27, 2013
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R&R Capital
Investments, LLC

A000 COVERSHEET
A001 SITE PLAN, CODE, AND ZONING DIAGRAMS
A101 LOWER DUPLEX PLANS
A102 UPPER DUPLEX PLANS
A110 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A111 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
A200 EXISTING ELEVATIONS
A201 ELEVATIONS/ SECTION
A310 COMMON STAIR PLANS AND SECTION
A311 UNIT STAIR PLANS AND SECTION
A312 UNIT STAIRS - PLANS AND SECTION
A401 UNIT 1 KITCHEN AND BATHS
A402 UNIT 2 KITCHEN AND BATHS
A403 UNIT 3 KITCHEN AND BATHS
D100 DEMOLITION PLANS

DRAWING LIST

S101 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS SHEET 1
S102 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS SHEET 2
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104

APPROXIMATE NORTH FROM PLAN 43 IN PLAN BOOK 54

SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS

HOLLAND   STREET
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LOT 34

OWNER OF RECORD:

SITE PLAN
104 HOLLAND STREET

1 INCH = 10 FEET  AUGUST 8, 2013

FILE:15520.DWG

AUGUST 8, 2013
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STONE BOUND
(FOUND)

I HEREBY STATE THAT THE LOCATION OF THE FEATURES SHOWN HEREON
IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED AS OF AUGUST 7, 2013,

DATE

LAND SURVEYOR

JOHN R. HAMEL
PROFESSIONAL

WITH THE USE OF A TOPCON TOTAL STATION.

R&R CAPITAL INVESTMENTS, LLC

LINCOLN, MASSACHUSETTS  01773
10 LEWIS STREET  P.O. BOX 102

SNELLING & HAMEL ASSOCIATES, INC.

BK.61964   PG.279

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS & ENGINEERS

N/F
RICHARDSON

LOT 33

N/F
AUCIELLO

LOT 35

3,931.2± S.F.

UP

10' - 0"20
' - 

0"

10' - 0"

10' - 0"

H
olland Ave

Jay
 St

.

BUILDING SETBACK

CONCRE
TE

 SI
DEW

ALK

REPLACE EXSITNG PAVED PARKING WITH
PERVIOUS PAVERS, EXTEND TO EXISTING
BUILDING AT FORMER DECKS

PROPERTY LINE

NEW
CONCRETE
WALK

N

1' - 9 1/4"

NEW ENTRY
OVERHANG PROJECTS
INTO SIDEYARD LESS
THEN 3'-0"

SITE AREA: 3,931 SF

EXISTING SURFACE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE - 1,028 SF  ( 26% )

PROPSED SURFACE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE - 1,911 SF  ( 48% )

REMOTE
POINT
44'-0"

75' travel dsitance allowed per table 1021.2 75' travel distance allowed per table 1021.2

REMOTE
POINT
62'-8"

UNIT 1
EXIT

UNITS 2+3
EXIT

REMOTE
POINT
32'-0"

REMOTE
POINT
33'-0"

50' travel dsitance allowed per table 1021.2

UNIT 3
EXIT

UNIT 2
EXIT

50' travel distance allowed per table 1021.2

REMOTE
POINT
49'-10"

REMOTE
POINT
49'-9"

ARCHITECT

ISSUE:

PROJECT #

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

REVISIONS

DRAWING INFORMATION

DRAWING TITLE

DRAWING NUMBER

319 A Street, Suite 5B
Boston, MA  02210
617.423.9923

99cambridge.comwww.

copyright 99cambridge, llc.
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SITE DIAGRAM

PROPOSED BASEMENT LEVEL PROPOSED FIRST LEVEL PROPOSED SECOND LEVEL PROPOSED THIRD LEVEL



UP

MECHANICAL/
STORAGE

STORAGE/UTILITY

UP

COMMON
MECHANICAL

UNIT 1
STORAGE

UNIT 2
STORAGE

EXISTING FLOOR
STRUCTURE,
CONFIRM POST
LOCATIONS

5

A201

5
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3'
 -
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"

A310
1

CLOSET

R

MASTER SUITE

DINING

LIVING

BEDROOM 3

STUDY

BEDROOM 2

WIC

CL
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ENTRY PORCH

CL

DN
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12' - 0"
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' -

 2
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 -
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"

11
' -

 8
 3

/8
"

14' - 0 9/16"

6' - 4 1/8"
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' -
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28' - 3 1/2"
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5' - 6"
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 -

 0
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"

COMMON STAIR:
RISERS @ 7" MAX.
TREADS @ 11" MIN.

U
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 1

1 HR. SEPARATION
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1 HR. SEPARATION
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WALL TYPE 4
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 -
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5'
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A401
1

A401
6

A401
10

CL

A310
2

A312
1

ELECTRICAL | SECURITY NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12

ELECTRICAL SERVICE POWER IS TO BE EVALUATED FOR MEETING LIGHTING DESIGN
AND EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS.  PROPER POWER LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED.

ALL NEW ELECTRICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE U.L. RATED.

ALL ELECTRICAL PANELS ARE TO BE RECESSED INTO A WALL WITH A MINIMUM 6"
STUD DIMENSION.

ALL DISTRIBUTION PANELS ARE TO BE NEW.

LIVING AREAS, DINING AREAS, AND ALL BEDROOM ARE TO RECEIVE 3-WIRE
JUNCTION BOXES.

PROVIDE 5.1 AUDIO WIRING FOR LIVING ROOM AND MASTER BEDROOMS; FOR
NUMBER AND LOCATION, SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS.

PROVIDE CAT6 AND CATV WIRING TO ALL BEDROOMS AND LIVING SPACES;
PROVIDE STRUCTURED VIDEO TO MASTER BEDROOM AND MAIN LIVING AREA

PROVIDE ELECTRIC HEAT MATS BY NUHEAT OR EQUAL AT ALL BATHROOMS.  FOR
EXTENT, SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS.

ALL CLOSET LIGHTING IS TO BE FLUORESCENT OR HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTING.

OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE GROUND FAULT INTERCEPTORS.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY SOURCE OF POWER FROM
BUILDING WIRING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.

ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO FINISH SURFACES UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED:

A.  MOUNT ALL OUTLETS, PHONE JACKS, AND TELEVISION CABLE JACKS VERTICALLY
AT 18" TO CENTERLINE ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
WHERE BASE AND TRIM IS LARGER THAN 9-1/2" TALL PROVIDE 6" CLEARANCE FROM
BOTTOM OF PLATE TO TOP OF BASEBOARD
TRIM.
B.  MOUNT ALL SWITCHES AT 42" TO CENTERLINE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.
C.  VERTICALLY ALIGN SWITCHES AND OUTLETS WHERE POSSIBLE.

MECHANICAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

PROVIDE IN-WALL BLOCKING TO SUPPORT WALL-MOUNTED TELEVISIONS AT EACH
TV AD STRUCTURED VIDEO LOCATION. FOR LOCATIONS, SEE FLOOR PLANS.

PROVIDE NEST LEARNING THERMOSTAT AT NOTED LOCATIONS; FOR LOCATIONS,
SEE FLOOR PLANS.

HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING IS TO BE PROVIDED BY FORCED AIR HIGH
VELOCITY AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS WITH HYDRONIC HEATING.

HOT WATER IS TO BE PROVIDED BY A HIGH EFFICIENCY NAVIEN MODULATING
CONDENSING COMBINATION HEATING AND HOT WATER SYSTEM OR EQUAL.

HARD WIRED SECURITY SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH UNIT; CONTACTS
SHALL BE PLACED AT EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH ONE MOTION
DETECTOR PER UNIT.

GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6

7.

8.

9.

WHEN SPECIFIC FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR IN THE GENERAL NOTES, THEIR CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE TAKEN FROM NUMERIC DESIGNATIONS ONLY;
DIMENSIONS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED OFF THE DRAWINGS.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES ARE TO BE 5/8" THICK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL GYPSUM AND PLASTER FINISHES SHOULD BE SMOOTH, CONTINUOUS, FREE
OF IMPERFECTIONS. AND HAVE NO VISIBLE JOINTS.

PROVIDE GAS, WATER SPIGOT, POWER OUTLET, AND LIGHTING AT ALL ROOF
DECKS.

ALL BEDROOM CLOSETS SHALL HAVE CLOSET BUILD-OUTS BY OWNER.  ALL OTHER
CLOSETS SHALL HAVE SHELF AND POLE OR SHELVES AS REQUIRED, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE IN-WALL BLOCKING TO SUPPORT WALL-MOUNTED TELEVISIONS AT EACH
TV AD STRUCTURED VIDEO LOCATION. FOR LOCATIONS, SEE FLOOR PLANS.

LOCATE SMOKE DETECTORS, CO2 DETECTORS, EXIT SIGNS, AND FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS PER CODE IN FIELD
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R1 R1

R1

R1 R1

MAX CEILING HEIGHT

MAX CEILING HEIGHT

LIGHTING | CEILING LEGEND

R1 4" RECESSED LIGHT (LINE VOLTAGE)
MANUFACTURER: tbd
HOUSING:  tbd
TRIM: 4" WHITE TRIM - PROVIDE WET
LOCATION TRIM AT SHOWERS
BULB: PHILLIPS 7 WATT DIMMABLE LED
PROVIDE WET LOCATION TRIM AT SHOWERS

P1 CEILING-MOUNTED PENDANT
PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX, FIXTURE
PROVIDED BY BUYER

EX1 WALL-MOUNTED EXTERIOR SCONCE LIGHT
MANUFACTURER: tbd
MODEL:  tbd
BULB: tbd

W1 WALL SCONCE
MANUFACTURER: TBD
MODEL:  TBD
BULB: TBD

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN | LIGHT COMBO
PROVIDE MINIMUM 100 CFM

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
MANUFACTURER: PANASONIC
MODEL:  FV-11VF2
PROVIDE MINIMUM 100 CFM

SMOKE DETECTOR
(CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE COMBINATION
SD AND CM)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
(CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE COMBINATION SD
AND CM)

MC1 ELECTRIFIED RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET WITH
SCONCES
MANUFACTURER:  ROBURN
MODEL: MSERIES
BULB: 40W T4 G9 HALOGEN
FIXTURE: MSERIES LIGHT KIT

UC1 UNDER CABINET LIGHTING (LED)
MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL:  LED MICRO (WHITE)
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7' - 6"

LIGHTING | CEILING LEGEND

R1 4" RECESSED LIGHT (LINE VOLTAGE)
MANUFACTURER: tbd
HOUSING:  tbd
TRIM: 4" WHITE TRIM - PROVIDE WET
LOCATION TRIM AT SHOWERS
BULB: PHILLIPS 7 WATT DIMMABLE LED
PROVIDE WET LOCATION TRIM AT SHOWERS

P1 CEILING-MOUNTED PENDANT
PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX, FIXTURE
PROVIDED BY BUYER

EX1 WALL-MOUNTED EXTERIOR SCONCE LIGHT
MANUFACTURER: tbd
MODEL:  tbd
BULB: tbd

W1 WALL SCONCE
MANUFACTURER: TBD
MODEL:  TBD
BULB: TBD

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN | LIGHT COMBO
PROVIDE MINIMUM 100 CFM

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
MANUFACTURER: PANASONIC
MODEL:  FV-11VF2
PROVIDE MINIMUM 100 CFM

SMOKE DETECTOR
(CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE COMBINATION
SD AND CM)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
(CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE COMBINATION SD
AND CM)

MC1 ELECTRIFIED RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET WITH
SCONCES
MANUFACTURER:  ROBURN
MODEL: MSERIES
BULB: 40W T4 G9 HALOGEN
FIXTURE: MSERIES LIGHT KIT

UC1 UNDER CABINET LIGHTING (LED)
MANUFACTURER: LIGHTOLIER
MODEL:  LED MICRO (WHITE)
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Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
10' - 0"

Level 3
20' - 0"

Roof
32' - 10"

Basement
-8' - 0"

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
10' - 0"

Level 3
20' - 0"

Roof
32' - 10"

Basement
-8' - 0"

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
10' - 0"

Level 3
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Roof
32' - 10"

Basement
-8' - 0"

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
10' - 0"

Level 3
20' - 0"

Roof
32' - 10"

Basement
-8' - 0"

REMOVE REAR DECKS

WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED

VINYL SIDING TO BE REMOVED
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 1/2" = 1'-0"2 UNIT STAIRS AT ROOF LEVEL

 1/2" = 1'-0"4 UNIT 3 STAIR SECTION

 1" = 1'-0"3 DETAIL @ STAIR + ROOF HATCH

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 UNIT 1 - FIRST LEVEL
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 1/2" = 1'-0"1 UNIT 1 - MASTER BATH
 1/2" = 1'-0"2 UNIT 1 MASTER BATH VANITY

 1/2" = 1'-0"5 UNIT 1 MASTERBATH SIDE
 1/2" = 1'-0"3 UNIT 1 MASTER BATH TOILET/SHOWER

 1/2" = 1'-0"4 UNIT 1 MASTERBATH SHOWER

 1/2" = 1'-0"10 UNIT 1 - KITCHEN
 1/2" = 1'-0"12 UNIT 1 KITCHEN ISLAND

 1/2" = 1'-0"11 UNIT 1 KITCHEN RANGE

 1/2" = 1'-0"6 UNIT 1 - SECOND BATHROOM
 1/2" = 1'-0"7 UNIT 1 SECOND BATH ELEVATIONS

 1/2" = 1'-0"8 UNIT 1 SECOND BATH TUB ELEVATION
 1/2" = 1'-0"9 UNIT 1 SECOND BATH TUB TOILET VANITY ELEVATION
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 1/2" = 1'-0"13 UNIT 2 KITCHEN ISLAND 1/2" = 1'-0"12 UNIT 2 KITCHEN SINK

 1/2" = 1'-0"4 UNIT 2 MASTER BATH 1
 1/2" = 1'-0"3 UNIT 2 MASTER BATH 2

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 UNIT 2 MASTER BATH SINK

 1/2" = 1'-0"10 UNIT 2 KITCHEN

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 UNIT 2 MASTER BATH

 1/2" = 1'-0"5 UNIT 2 SECOND BATH

 1/2" = 1'-0"6 UNIT 2 SECOND BATH TUB TOILET VANITY ELEVATION
 1/2" = 1'-0"7 UNIT 2 TUB ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"8 UNIT 3 TUB AND CLOSETS

 1/2" = 1'-0"11 UNIT 2 KITCHEN RANGE REFRIGERATOR
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 1/2" = 1'-0"1 UNIT 3 MASTER BATH

 1/2" = 1'-0"5 UNIT 3 SECOND BATH

 1/2" = 1'-0"11 UNIT 3 KITCHEN

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 UNIT 3 MATSTERBATH VANITY TOILET SHOWER
 1/2" = 1'-0"3 UNIT 3 SHOWER ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"4 UNIT 3 WAINSCOT ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"15 UNIT 3 KITCHEN ISLAND

 1/2" = 1'-0"10 UNIT 3 KITCHEN ISLAND SEATING

 1/2" = 1'-0"14 UNIT 3 KITCHEN RANGE WALL
 1/2" = 1'-0"12 UNIT 3 KITCHEN REFRIGERATOR

 1/2" = 1'-0"13 UNIT 3 KITCHEN SINK WALL

 1/2" = 1'-0"7 UNIT 3 SECOND BATH DOOR AND SHELVES
 1/2" = 1'-0"6 UNIT 3 SECOND BATH SIDE WALL

 1/2" = 1'-0"8 UNIT 3 SECOND BATH TUB
 1/2" = 1'-0"9 UNIT 3 SECOND BATH VANITY TOILET TUB



UP

UP

UP

UP

UP

REMOVE CHIMNEYS THROUGH ROOF

REMOVE CHIMNEYS THROUGH ROOF

PARTIAL REMOVAL
OF FOUNDATION
FOR NEW ENTRY,
COORDINATE
REMOVAL WITH
NEW DOOR SIZE

EXISTING ELECTRIC
SERVICE TO REMAIN,
REMOVE SUBPANLES
AND CONFIRM SERVICE
SATISFIES NEW
REQUIREMENTS

WATER SERVICE
TO REMAIN

REMOVE ALL WATER
HEATERS  AND
PLUMBING SYSTEMS
IN THEIR ENTIRETY

REMOVE ALL
MECHANCIAL
SYSTEMS  IN THEIR
ENTIRETY

NEW FLOOR
OPENING,
COORDINATE WITH
STAIR DIMENSIONS

REMOVE CHIMNEYS THROUGH ROOF

REMOVE CHIMNEYS THROUGH ROOF

REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
SYSTEMS

REMOVE REAR DECKS

NEW FLOOR OPENING,
COORDINATE WITH
STAIR DIMENSIONS

REMOVE CHIMNEYS THROUGH ROOF

REMOVE CHIMNEYS
THROUGH ROOF

REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
SYSTEMS

REMOVE REAR DECKS

NEW FLOOR
OPENING,
COORDINATE WITH
STAIR DIMENSIONS

REMOVE CHIMNEYS THROUGH ROOF

REMOVE CHIMNEYS THROUGH ROOF

REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
SYSTEMS

REMOVE REAR DECKS

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

DEMOLISHED WALL

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

ALL DEMOLITION WORK IS TO BE CONDUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROTECT
REMAINING ELEMENTS.  REMAINING ELEMENTS ARE TO BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED.

ALL EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL EXISTING DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE TO BE REMOVED UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING INTERIOR CEILING, WALL, AND FLOOR FINISH

REMOVE ALL INTERIOR WALLS.  PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING FOR ALL FLOOR
FRAMING AND REFRAME WALL ACCORDING TO NEW LAYOUTS.

REMOVE EXISTING MASONRY CHIMNEYS TO BASEMENT  FLOOR LEVEL.

ALL FLOORING FINISH TO BE DEMOLISHED; REPAIR AND REPLACE SUB-FLOORING AS
REQUIRED.

ALL DOORS NOTED AS DEMOLISHED INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF THE DOOR,
HARDWARE, AND FRAME UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REMOVE ALL PLUMBING IN WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES.

REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING, OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND DEVICES.

CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY BEARING AND NON-BEARING STATUS OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

PROVIDE SHORING AND SUPPORT TO ALL STRUCUTRAL ELEMENTS INDICATED TO
REMAIN

REMOVE ALL MECHINCAL SYSTEMS IN THEIR ENTRIETY
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DEMOLITION PLAN - BASEMENT
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

 1/8" = 1'-0"3 DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
 1/8" = 1'-0"4 DEMOLITION PLAN - THIRD FLOOR


